



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PVP ASTON, LLC, *et al.*,

Appellants,  
Plaintiffs Below,

v.

US BANK NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Appellees,  
Defendants Below.

C.A. No. 67,2023

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Michael L. Vild (No. 3042)  
Christopher P. Simon (No. 3697)  
CROSS & SIMON, LLC  
1105 N. Market Street, Suite 901  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 777-4200  
[csimon@crosslaw.com](mailto:csimon@crosslaw.com)  
[mvild@crosslaw.com](mailto:mvild@crosslaw.com)  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Dated: April 11, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....   | 1                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 5                  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 6                  |
| I.    The Loans and Policies .....   | 6                  |
| II.   Contractual Provisions in the Loan Documents .....   | 8                  |
| III.  Contractual Provisions in the Policies .....   | 10                 |
| IV.  Claims Made on the Policies and Defendants’ Failure to<br>Satisfy the Loans .....   | 14                 |
| V.   Defendants’ Wrongful Actions .....  | 15                 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 18                 |
| I.    The Superior Court Committed Reversible Error by Failing to Give<br>Effect to the Plain Language of the Loan Agreements..... | 18                 |
| A.  Questions Presented .....  | 18                 |
| B.  Scope of Review.....   | 18                 |
| C.  Merits of Argument.....  | 19                 |
| II.   The Superior Court Committed Reversible Error in its Interpretation<br>of the Policies.....                                  | 23                 |
| A.  Questions Presented .....  | 23                 |
| B.  Scope of Review.....   | 23                 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| C.   | Merits of Argument .....  | 24 |
| 1.   | The Superior Court’s Conclusion That the Policies Unambiguously Required the Defendants, in all Cases, to Assign the Loan Documents to FSL with a Full Balance Was Erroneous.....                   | 24 |
| 2.   | The Superior Court Erred by Construing that ANIE As a Modification of the Insureds’ Rights under the Policies and Loan Documents.....   | 34 |
| 3.   | In the Alternative, the Superior Court Erred in Finding the Language of the Policies Unambiguous .....  | 36 |
| 4.   | The Superior Court Erred by Disregarding the Insureds’ Rights Under the Policies.....   | 37 |
| III. | The Superior Court Committed Reversible Error by Ruling that the Defendants’ Unauthorized Amendment to the Policies was not a Breach and that Plaintiffs Lacked Standing to Assert that Breach..... | 40 |
| A.   | Questions Presented .....   | 40 |
| B.   | Scope of Review.....  | 40 |
| C.   | Merits of Argument .....  | 41 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 43 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cent. Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings, LLC</i> ,<br>27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....             | 18, 23, 40     |
| <i>Dover Historical Soc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> ,<br>838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003) .....                        | 42             |
| <i>IMO Ronald J. Mount 2012 Irrevocable Dynasty Tr. U/A/D December 5, 2012</i> ,<br>2017 WL 4082886 (Del. Ch. 2017) ..... | 19, 24, 37     |
| <i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> ,<br>208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019) .....  | 18, 23, 40     |
| <i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> ,<br>991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....   | 26             |
| <i>Vanderbilt Income &amp; Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> ,<br>691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996) .....    | 19, 24, 37     |
| <br><u>Rules</u>  |                |
| Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(b)(6) .....  | 19, 24         |
